
Raisin Administrative Committee
Comparative Commercial Raisin Shipment Data

Packed Tons

6/1/2019 to 
6/30/2019

6/1/2020 to 
6/30/2020

8/1/2018 to 
6/30/2019

8/1/2019 to 
6/30/2020

Percent
Gain/Loss

IN HOUSE
2019 = 100%

Percent
Gain/Loss

NATURAL SEEDLESS*
11,829Domestic & Canada

Export Free

14,823 126,176 160,486

4,834 5,675 52,873 61,076

27%

16%

25%

17%

16,664 20,497 179,048 221,562TOTAL 24%23%

DIPPED SEEDLESS**
280Domestic & Canada

Export Free

13 954 802

8 1 66 151

-16%

127%

-95%

-90%

288 14 1,020 952TOTAL -7%-95%

GOLDEN SEEDLESS*
913Domestic & Canada

Export Free

1,078 11,006 12,336

120 113 3,330 4,101

12%

23%

18%

-6%

1,033 1,191 14,336 16,436TOTAL 15%15%

ZANTE CURRANTS
76Domestic & Canada

Export Free

33 1,232 810

16 24 671 514

-34%

-23%

-56%

49%

91 57 1,903 1,324TOTAL -30%-38%

SULTANAS*
16Domestic & Canada

Export Free

13 21 13

0 0 0 0

-38%

0%

-16%

0%

16 13 21 13TOTAL -38%-16%

MUSCATS
0Domestic & Canada

Export Free

0 0 7

0 0 0 0

100%

0%

0%

0%

0 0 0 7TOTAL 100%0%

MONUKKAS
7Domestic & Canada

Export Free

23 11 33

0 0 0 0

195%

0%

214%

0%

7 23 11 33TOTAL 195%214%

OTHER SEEDLESS*
816Domestic & Canada

Export Free

796 6,646 7,812

114 140 1,151 1,314

18%

14%

-2%

23%

930 937 7,797 9,127TOTAL 17%1%

OTHER SEEDLESS SULFURED**
40Domestic & Canada

Export Free

1 349 458

6 1 23 20

31%

-13%

-98%

-87%

46 2 372 479TOTAL 29%-96%

19,075 22,733 204,508 249,933GRAND TOTAL 22%19%
0Natural Gov't. Reserve 0 0%00

0Zante Gov't. Reserve 0 0%00

0O. Seedl. Gov't. Reserve 0 0%00

ALL VARIETIES
13,977Domestic & Canada

Export Free

16,781 146,393 182,758

5,098 5,953 58,115 67,176

20%

17%

25%

16%
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*Varieties were previously under reported. Adjustments were made in June.
**Varieties were previously over reported. Adjustments were made in June.
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ORGANIC
Raisin Administrative Committee

Comparative Commercial Organic Raisin Shipment Data

Packed Tons

6/1/2019 to 
6/30/2019

6/1/2020 to 
6/30/2020

8/1/2018 to 
6/30/2019

8/1/2019 to 
6/30/2020

Percent
Gain/Loss

Percent
Gain/LossOrganic

NATURAL SEEDLESS
1,039Domestic & Canada

Export Free
1,179 11,063 14,156

111 173 969 1,087
28%
12%

13%
56%

1,150 1,352 12,031 15,243 27%18%

DIPPED SEEDLESS
0Domestic & Canada

Export Free
19 157 192

0 0 0 0
23%

0%
100%

0%
0 19 157 192 23%100%

ZANTE CURRANTS
61Domestic & Canada

Export Free
8 209 202

0 0 29 43
-3%
51%

-87%
0%

61 8 237 245 3%-87%

SULTANAS
0Domestic & Canada

Export Free
0 0 0

0 0 0 0
0%
0%

0%
0%

0 0 0 0 0%0%

MUSCATS
0Domestic & Canada

Export Free
0 0 0

0 0 0 0
0%
0%

0%
0%

0 0 0 0 0%0%

MONUKKAS
0Domestic & Canada

Export Free
2 1 2

0 0 0 0
250%

0%
100%

0%
0 2 1 2 250%100%

OTHER SEEDLESS
68Domestic & Canada

Export Free
295 683 888

0 2 54 63
30%
18%

335%
100%

68 297 737 951 29%338%

1,279 1,678 13,162 16,633 26%31%

Packed Tons

6/1/2019 to 
6/30/2019

6/1/2020 to 
6/30/2020

8/1/2018 to 
6/30/2019

8/1/2019 to 
6/30/2020

Percent
Gain/Loss

Percent
Gain/LossCountries of Destination

Free Organic Tonnage Exports by Country of Destination
Natural Seedless

ALL VARIETIES

1,167Domestic & Canada
Export Free

1,502 12,112 15,439
111 175 1,051 1,194

29%
58%

27%
14%

89 148 1,337 1,811 35%66%Canada
0 0 0 0 0%0%Belgium
3 5 38 41 7%71%Denmark
2 7 26 27 6%350%Finland
0 0 0 22 100%0%France
0 0 66 55 -17%0%Germany
0 0 0 2 100%0%Israel
0 0 43 8 -82%0%Netherlands
0 0 0 0 0%0%Norway
0 15 95 127 34%100%Sweden
0 0 0 0 0%0%Switzerland
0 0 110 39 -65%0%United Kingdom
0 2 27 8 -70%5100% Hong Kong

106 142 531 711 34%34%Japan
0 0 3 0 -100%0%Korea
0 0 11 0 -100%0%New Zealand
0 0 0 0 0%0%Philippines
0 0 5 4 -4%0%Singapore
0 0 13 36 189%0%Taiwan

111 173 969 1,087TOTAL EXCLUDING CANADA 12%56%

200 321 2,306 2,898 26%60%GRAND TOTAL (Canada 
included)

Other Countries Misc 20 62 242%100%
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6/1/2019 - 
6/30/2019Countries of Destination

Percent
Gain/Loss *

Raisin Administrative Committee
Shipment Report Designating

Countries of Destination by Varietal Type
Natural Seedless

Packed Tons

6/1/2020 - 
6/30/2020

8/1/2018 - 
6/30/2019

8/1/2019 - 
6/30/2020

2019 = 100%

IN HOUSE

Canada 567534 6,881 8,121 18%

European Countries
Austria 0-1 0 35 100%
Belgium 70 0 15 100%
Denmark 8652 659 544 -17%
South Ireland 238 207 132 -36%
Finland 10867 897 938 5%
France 00 0 71 100%
Germany 527324 2,681 4,577 71%
Israel 2221 510 562 10%
Italy 00 8 0 -100%
Netherlands 1000 1,039 1,051 1%
Norway 223297 2,150 2,103 -2%
Spain 042 168 168 0%
Sweden 286221 2,487 2,221 -11%
Switzerland 00 64 0 -100%
United Kingdom 94123 1,214 1,182 -3%

1,4751,155 12,083 13,600 13%Total for European Countries

Latin America
Brazil 08 133 115 -13%
Colombia 6654 581 527 -9%
Costa Rica 222 139 352 153%
Dominican Rep. 4448 726 871 20%
Ecuador 20 1 3 150%
Mexico 12882 1,000 1,169 17%
Panama 1224 364 361 -1%
Puerto Rico 00 0 0 0%
Venezuela 00 0 0 0%

326477 3,690 3,859 5%Total for Latin America

Other Latin America Countries 51259 747 461 -38%

Other Countries
Australia 13025 123 1,968 1494%
China 168126 2,379 2,229 -6%
Hong Kong 51153 995 796 -20%
Iceland 370 244 173 -29%
Indonesia 21166 1,413 1,084 -23%
Japan 2,2421,730 18,078 21,770 20%
Korea 298154 2,686 2,282 -15%
Malaysia 103116 1,606 1,754 9%
New Zealand 6437 624 761 22%
USSR - Russia 00 0 0 0%
Philippines 193126 2,961 2,973 0%
Singapore 7389 1,083 965 -11%
Taiwan 258157 2,468 3,410 38%
Thailand 58140 1,285 1,181 -8%

3,8743,202 37,100 43,618 18%Total for Other Countries

Other Countries Misc 177183 1,155 2,273 97%

GRAND TOTAL 6,2425,368 59,754 69,197 16%
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Raisin Administrative Committee
  Shipment Report Designating  

Countries of Destination by Varietal Type
Packed Tons

Countries of Destination

Golden Seedless Zante Currants Other *

IN HOUSE

6/1/2020 - 
6/30/2020

8/1/2019 - 
6/30/2020

6/1/2020 - 
6/30/2020

6/1/2020 - 
6/30/2020

8/1/2019 - 
6/30/2020

8/1/2019 - 
6/30/2020

Canada 27 5296 141 1 62

European Countries
Austria 0 00 0 0 0
Belgium 0 00 0 0 0
Denmark 0 00 0 0 0
Finland 0 00 0 0 0
France 0 00 0 0 0
Germany 0 00 0 0 0
Israel 43 01,779 0 0 65
Italy 0 00 0 0 0
Netherlands 0 00 0 0 0
Norway 0 00 0 0 0
South Ireland 0 00 0 0 0
Spain 0 00 0 0 0
Sweden 0 00 0 0 0
Switzerland 0 00 0 0 0
United Kingdom 0 032 0 0 12

Totals for European Countries 43 01,811 0 0 77

Latin America
Brazil 0 00 0 0 0
Colombia 0 00 0 0 0
Costa Rica 0 02 0 0 13
Dominican Rep. 0 04 0 0 36
Ecuador 0 00 0 0 0
Mexico 9 088 0 39 73
Panama 0 05 0 0 0
Puerto Rico 0 00 0 0 0
Venezuela 0 00 0 0 0

Totals for Latin America 9 0106 12 39 122

Other Latin America Countries 0 0 07 12 0

Other Countries
Australia 0 053 0 6 49
China 0 01 202 0 1
Hong Kong 0 029 0 4 52
Iceland 0 00 0 0 0
Indonesia 0 6105 41 0 26
Japan 0 1822 154 51 645
Korea 0 091 10 17 189
Malaysia 52 0459 13 0 79
New Zealand 3 030 3 24 81
Philippines 0 010 5 0 0
Singapore 5 0101 9 0 0
Taiwan 0 00 14 0 4
Thailand 0 026 3 0 0
USSR - Russia 0 00 0 0 0

Totals for Other Countries 60 242,183 502 103 1,286

Other Countries Misc 0 0 01,257 49 160

140 294,397 655 143 1,548Grand Total:

* Includes: 151-Dipped, 23-Other Seedless Sulfured, 0-Muscats, 1-Monukkas, 1,373-Other Seedless
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Variety

Cartons Cartons BagsBags

Gov't.
Total Free 
Tonnage

Raisin Administrative Committee
Monthly Report of Raisin Industry Shipments in Packed Tons

June  2020
Domestic

USDA Sales

IN HOUSE

6/1/2019

6/30/2019

6/1/2020

6/30/2020

Percent
Gain/Loss

6/1/2019

6/30/2019

6/1/2020

6/30/2020

Percent
Gain/Loss

Bulk

6/1/2019

6/30/2019

Bulk

6/1/2020

6/30/2020

Percent
Gain/Loss

Natural Seedless 4,415 776 7,352 1,712 14,255 02,703 549 7,83063% 41% -6%

Dipped Seedless 19 0 -6 0 13 0153 1 127-88% -100% -100%

Golden Seedless 384 63 605 0 1,051 0187 50 665105% 25% -9%

Zante Currants 0 0 28 0 28 00 4 540% -100% -48%

Sultanas 0 0 13 0 13 00 0 160% 0% -16%

Muscats 0 0 0 0 0 00 0 00% 0% 0%

Muscats Loose 0 0 0 0 0 00 0 00% 0% 0%

Monukkas 0 0 22 0 22 03 0 4-100% 0% 451%

Other Seedless 8 9 780 0 796 01 98 717787% -91% 9%

Other Seedless Sulfured 3 -10 8 0 1 00 6 33100% -100% -77%

3,048 8,802 1,712 16,180Total All Varieties 04,828 838 9,44658% 708 18% -7%
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Variety

Cartons Cartons BagsBags

Gov't.
Total Free 
Tonnage

Raisin Administrative Committee
Monthly Report of Raisin Industry Shipments in Packed Tons

June  2020
Export

USDA Sales

IN HOUSE

6/1/2019

6/30/2019

6/1/2020

6/30/2020

Percent
Gain/Loss

6/1/2019

6/30/2019

6/1/2020

6/30/2020

Percent
Gain/Loss

Bulk

6/1/2019

6/30/2019

Bulk

6/1/2020

6/30/2020

Percent
Gain/Loss

Natural Seedless 1,034 267 4,941 0 6,242 0830 81 4,45725% 231% 11%

Dipped Seedless 0 0 1 0 1 00 0 80% 0% -90%

Golden Seedless 1 0 139 0 140 09 3 118-94% -100% 18%

Zante Currants 0 0 29 0 29 00 0 330% 0% -12%

Sultanas 0 0 0 0 0 00 0 00% 0% 0%

Muscats 0 0 0 0 0 00 0 00% 0% 0%

Muscats Loose 0 0 0 0 0 00 0 00% 0% 0%

Monukkas 0 0 1 0 1 00 0 00% 0% 100%

Other Seedless 0 0 140 0 140 00 0 1140% 100% 23%

Other Seedless Sulfured 0 0 1 0 1 00 0 60% -100% -87%

839 5,252 0 6,554Total All Varieties 01,035 267 4,73623% 84 217% 11%

Date Printed: 7/7/2020 4:12:28 PM T4
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Variety

Cartons Bags BulkCartons Bags Bulk

Gov't

Total Free
Tonnage

Raisin Administrative Committee
Accumulative Report of Raisin Industry Shipments in Packed Tons

For the Period: 8/1/2019 to 6/30/2020
Domestic

USDA Sales

IN HOUSE

8/1/2018

6/30/2019

8/1/2019

6/30/2020

8/1/2018

6/30/2019

8/1/2018

6/30/2020

8/1/2019

6/30/2019

8/1/2019

6/30/2020
Percent

Gain/Loss
Percent

Gain/Loss
Percent

Gain/Loss

Natural Seedless 35,437 44,666 5,607 7,410 77,831 87,042 13,247 152,365 026% 32% 12%

Dipped Seedless 334 333 1 9 618 460 0 802 00% 645% -26%

Golden Seedless 3,309 4,814 650 589 6,856 6,637 0 12,040 045% -9% -3%

Zante Currants 177 1 29 103 877 565 0 669 0-99% 257% -36%

Sultanas 0 0 0 0 21 13 0 13 00% 0% -38%

Muscats 0 0 0 0 0 7 0 7 00% 0% 100%

Muscats Loose 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 00% 0% 0%

Monukkas 3 0 0 3 8 29 0 32 0-100% 100% 266%

Other Seedless 7 103 825 87 5,780 7,564 0 7,754 01345% -89% 31%

Other Seedless 
Sulfured

0 3 84 38 261 415 0 455 0100% -55% 59%

39,268 13,247 174,137Total All Varieties 049,920 27% 7,197 8,239 14% 92,253 102,731 11%
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Variety

Cartons Bags BulkCartons Bags Bulk

Gov't

Total Free
Tonnage

Raisin Administrative Committee
Accumulative Report of Raisin Industry Shipments in Packed Tons

For the Period: 8/1/2019 to 6/30/2020
Export

USDA Sales

IN HOUSE

8/1/2018
6/30/2019

8/1/2019
6/30/2020

8/1/2018
6/30/2019

8/1/2018
6/30/2020
8/1/2019

6/30/2019
8/1/2019

6/30/2020
Percent

Gain/Loss
Percent

Gain/Loss
Percent

Gain/Loss

Natural Seedless 9,829 9,291 1,482 1,845 48,444 58,061 0 69,197 0-5% 25% 20%

Dipped Seedless 0 36 0 0 66 115 0 151 0100% 0% 73%

Golden Seedless 90 67 6 24 3,424 4,306 0 4,397 0-26% 314% 26%

Zante Currants 0 2 2 0 817 653 0 655 0100% -100% -20%

Sultanas 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 00% 0% 0%

Muscats 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 00% 0% 0%

Muscats Loose 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 00% 0% 0%

Monukkas 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 00% 0% 100%

Other Seedless 0 0 17 54 1,168 1,319 0 1,373 00% 214% 13%

Other Seedless 
Sulfured

0 0 3 9 23 15 0 23 00% 188% -37%

9,919 0 75,796Total All Varieties 09,395 -5% 1,510 1,932 28% 53,943 64,469 20%
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Countries of Destination

Percent
Gain/Loss *

Raisin Administrative Committee
Monthly Detail of Shipments To Specific Countries

By Consumer Pack and Bulk,
Natural Seedless Raisins

Pack
Percent

Gain/Loss *

Bulk

(Packed Tons)

Percent
Gain/Loss *

Total

IN HOUSE
2019 = 100%

6/1/2020 - 
6/30/2020

6/1/2020 - 
6/30/2020

6/1/2020 - 
6/30/2020

8/1/2019 - 
6/30/2020

8/1/2019 - 
6/30/2020

8/1/2019 - 
6/30/2020

European Countries

Belgium 0 0 100% 7 15 100% 7 15 100%

Denmark 75 373 -20% 11 171 -11% 86 544 -17%

Finland 108 530 0% 0 409 12% 108 938 5%

Germany 0 0 -100% 527 4,577 71% 527 4,577 71%

Norway 200 1,807 -8% 23 296 65% 223 2,103 -2%

Sweden 286 2,056 -9% 0 165 -23% 286 2,221 -11%

United Kingdom 17 127 -54% 77 1,055 13% 94 1,182 -3%

686 -12%4,893 6,688 47%644 1,330 11,581Totals for European Countries 15%

Other Countries

China 7 63 11% 161 2,166 -7% 168 2,229 -6%

Hong Kong 17 150 14% 34 647 -25% 51 796 -20%

Japan 34 193 6% 2,208 21,578 21% 2,242 21,770 20%

Korea 0 0 100% 298 2,282 -15% 298 2,282 -15%

New Zealand 29 331 -10% 35 429 68% 64 761 22%

Singapore 4 176 7% 69 789 -14% 73 965 -11%

Taiwan 65 747 27% 194 2,663 42% 258 3,410 38%

156 11%1,660 30,553 14%2,999 3,155 32,213Totals for Other Countries 14%

GRAND TOTAL 842 -7%6,553 37,241 19%3,643 4,485 43,794 14%

Date Printed: 7/7/2020 4:14:39 PM

*Percentage gain/loss over prior year accumulative year-to-date figures.
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